IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 27277t~ ¢,

-+ L

[

TYLER DIVISION CLen Ry
IEUATR RO
IN RE: 8 ) Clip iy
§ "7~ CASENO. 00-61237
BARBARA LYNN BLACK § B
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT., APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION.
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and
United States Trustee, under penalty of perjury, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the
duties of the office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under
the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with
the law and rules of the court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and
states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report
of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 2 'é’a& é/ )

Tnistee

3 sk sk s sk ok she ok sk s ok sk sk ke sk e sk sk ks sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ok ok sk e ke sk sk sk sk ste e sk sk sk s sl st sk sk sk ok sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk 3k ok sk sk sk ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Truste=

Date: £ -2 ?_’ o - By: /%/é/




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 02/06/02

A.

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

) Secured Creditors

2) Administrative Expenses
3) Priority Creditors

4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$4,346.88

$0.00

$4,346.88



%5691 19°099°Z 90°'569°S1
d3ANIISNN HO4 alvd aamoiv
d3¥3A003Y LIN3D¥3d SWIVTO d34NO3SNN SWIV1D d33Nd3sNN

%0L %09 %0S %0V %0E€ %02 %0L %0

%00°0 000
%LC’19 19'099°C
%000 000
%000 000
%00°0 000
%000 00°0
%000 000
%000 00°0
%00°0 000
%000 00°0
T %00°0 000
%6L°€L GG'665
h %00°S¢ 2.'980°L
%0000} 88°9YE'v$

(013 'H0193d OL NYNLIY)HIHIO

divd SWIV1O @34ND3ISNN

divd SWIV1D ALINOIYd

aivd SWIv1D a3y¥no3s

S1S0D HILdVHD HOIYd

(D13 ‘SaAXVL)SASNILX3 ILV.LST

S1S02 14N0D

S334 TYNOISSIH0Yd HIHLO

S334 AINYOLLY ¥3HLO

SISNIAAX3 TVNOISSTH0¥d S.WNHI4

S334 TYNOISSI40¥d S.WHI-

S3SN3dX3 S.331SN¥L

NOISSINWWOD S.331SNYL
'SISN3IdX3 31v1sS3

-51d1303y V101
-dWOONI 3LV1ST

‘SINIWWOD

20-22-20 :q3A0¥ddV 1SN 31va

ZEZ19-00 :4IAWNN ISV
vivauve Movid :3WVN ISV
NOSJY3IANV ‘331SN¥L

AYVINNNS 3SVO Ld0d3d TVNI4 S.33i1sndl



SO'9A NV 8180 2002/90/20 :pajuud

(lemoy) 200z ‘9 Aienigad :(¥d41) Woday |eutd O ajeq pajosfoid Juaung

1002 ‘L€ JaquiedaQg

"LO/LE/TL PaISIUS S1BPIO [LO/E/Z) P3JY SUOHOBIGO "Paly AjJIpiB) 819M G# PUE b SWIBD "SUI-UO PAIMBIARI SWIBID “LO/LZ/E PUB 00/12Z/Z| S9lep Jeg 'SWIVID

BUON :SIIYVSHIAAAY
"painbai BUON SNYNL13Y XV1
BUON :STVYNOISS340dd

‘pajepinby AjInj sjeiss Japisuoy ‘papuswe 3 aNPaYdSs - 00/L/Z}

"a)ep uonad Buusaod

Juswaje)s yueq Bunsanbai os|e ') 8INPayOS papuUSWIE U 3|y JO ‘Of PUB G# ‘b# ‘C# SI9SSY 4O Janouin) Jayya Bunsanbai Asulone Jojgeq o} JoNd| S,01sN1L :00/SZ/6

:(¥41) poday jeutd 3O a3eq paydalold [eniu)

:Buiso]) asen Bundayy sanARoy Jolep

88°9VE'pS$ 00°05Z'v$ 00'5.5'0v$ (sanjea umouyun Buipnjox3) sjejol sjossy |/
v 8896 VIN umouxun (N} 1SIYILNI | |
vd 000 000 00°000°0} Jeio|dx3 piod 9664 9
v4d 000 000 00°00¢ apid S
v4 000 000 00'sL SPO0YH pjoyssnoH 14
Y4 000 000 00°0S unoday Bunoayg
"00/£1/01 QO3 61# 3les Buizuoyiny Jep1Q
v4 00°05¢'v 00062’y 00'0sZ'y X1 "0Q uosIapuaH ‘AAG BUUBH 'Oy GB'G "W €/ 4
v4 000 000 00°000'92 X1 "0D uosiapuaH “AAg ||13AoN 'O 'Apadold jeay L
sjassy Buujeway ‘uopueqe (2)}y558=va (s1s09 JauyiQ pue # "J9y
JO anjeA ssols ojeys3 ayy ‘uopueqe (e)yss§=vo ‘suondwaxy ‘sual ssa sanjep
- ) pasajsiuiwpy Aq paaiasay pauopueqy ‘aaisna] Ag paujualaq anjep) ps|npayossufn (Auadoud (n) pajnpayasun puy pajnpayss)
AlIn4 jJossy spundjajes Auadougd an|eA JaN pajewnsy Juonnad uonduosaqg 18ssy
9 S 14 € 4 }
00/12/2h :9)e( leg swieyn 20/90/20 :Buipu3z pouad
00/80/80  :9yeq Bunaap (e)Lye§
(4) 00/€1/20 :(3) pauaAuo) Jo (3) papi4 7 eleqleg ‘yoe|g :aweN ase)
uosispuy gog (06¥L€9) :@dI8NIL dg L€219-00 JaquinN 9seD
$3sB)) JISSY
310day pue pa0d3y Ayaadoad d)e)sy [enprarpuy
.} abeyd ] W10y




SO0'9°A NV 81:80 200Z/90/20 -psiuud

payiwsuel) jou 1o pajuld JON-j

(s)eouslajal Jossy )

88'9YC S 88°9pE'v$ : sjejoqng

000 |ssovey il | bumpsyo oy seysuen tenrew heuowesoip|  oggogseeszie#tunooovor| | zogorzo
88'9VEY o | %0096'0 SI oley 1saselu| waung |  Bupsodissllul| Wl | 20/90/20
lE'oveEY R, PS>  %0086°0 leBunsodisaiaul|  5INVE NVLLVHNYW 3SYHO 3HL W coiLeno
yo'Zve'y .. |48¢ %0080’} jebunsodjsaseiul|  MNVE NVLLVHNYWISYHO IHL| I Loriere)
LL°8EE'Y ) _ |ese ) B %0050’} Je Bupsodisassiul|  MNVE NVLLVHNYIN 3SVHO 3HL Wi | L0/0g/LL
1l veey | B Ly %0051} JeBunsodisaieil|  MNVENVLLVHNYWISVHOIHL| Wi | L0/Le/0L |
. LY - leos B %000€'L Je Bupsodisassiull  NVE NVLLVHNVWISVHO IHL| | 10/82/60
vs-gze'y | 1SS - %0008 "} 1e Bunsod jsaseu) MNVE NVLLYHNVIN 3SVYHD JHL Wi | 10/1€/80
£0°0Z€'Y N 05'G i %0005°} e Bugsodisesdiui|  HMNvE NVLLYHNY ISVHO THL Wi LO/LE/LO
£SVLEY i S¥'G L %0005'} e Bugsodisessiul|  MNvE NVLLVHNYW ISYHOIHL| W1 | 10/62/90
80°60E'Y B 58'S 1 %0009} Je Bugsodisessiul|  MNvE NVLLYHNYW 3SVHO IHL| I | LO/LE/SO
£TE0EY ] - |ees ] ~ %0009't e Buysod jsesei| OINVE NVLLVHNYW ISYHO IHL| Wl [ 10/0emw0.
0€°L62'F ) e | %000/t e Bunsodjsese| YNVE NVLLVHNYW ISYHO 3HL| Wl | LO/OE/€0
vO' 16Ty | w09 B %0008 Je bugsodisessiul|  MNvE NVLIVHNYW 3ISVHO IHL| W1 | 10/82/20
00682y _ e o %0000 Je Bunsod 1saseju) | ANVE NVLLVHNYIA ISYHO 3HL Wi Loneno
662y 00’8 - ) __ %0061Z jebupsodisaisiull  YNVE NV.LLYHNVIN 3SVHO 3HL W 0o/ez/cl
65692 s %0 _ %000€Z yebunsodisasequl| ANVE NV.LLVHNVIA 3SVHO 3HL Wi 00/0€/LL
€g'l9ey 43 ] __%000€T jebunsodisaisull  YNVENVLILVHNYW 3SVHO IHL| Wi [ 00/LE/OL
LZ'EST'Y 1z'e %000€'Z ¥e Bunsod 1sasayu| MNVE NVLLYHNYI 3SVYHO JHL Wi 00/62/60
0n°05Z'% B |oooszy sbeaioe ul jsaiejul papiaipun aseyoind | dwey ‘Jewuyor | {z} | oo/isue0

[ iejeg junoddy w w uoijoesueld] jo CO_wQ_._OWOD Wold4 pPaAIadaYy J O} pled #3A93934D ajeq

1oxel Asuop sjuawasingsiq s)disoay . [ {#1ou) | sues)

L 9 s ¥ £ 4 !

V/N :puog ajesedag 20/90/20 :Buipu3z pouad
(Jun esed Jad) 00°000°'00€$ :puog 1vjuelg 0£€962/-€l  :# @l Jofedxel

JUN0o2Y 18yIelN ASUOW - 69-90G/€€8-ZLE
MNVE NVLLIVHNYW 3SYHO 3HL
(0671 £9) Uosiapuy qog

| :8bed

P1033Y sjudwdsIngsiq puy spdiaddy yse)

JUN022Y
:aweN yueg
:991SN4 |

7 Wa0

] eleqieg ‘yoe|g
dg L€¢19-00

:aWepN ased
:1aquinp ase)



SO'g'A

WV 81:80 2002/90/20 :pajuld

paniwsuel; Jou Jo pajulid JON-j

(s)aouaiayal Jossy {

00°0% 88'9vE'v$ sjuawasingsiq / s3di192ay 1IN
000 s10}qa( 0} sjuswied sso7
000 88'9ve’y jejoiqng
88°9VE'y 000 slajsuel] yuegq SS9
00'0% 88°'9vc'y 88'9VE‘y S$1VLOLl LINNOJJV
Jejeg junosoy $ $ uonoesues] jo uonduasag W04 PaAIa2aYy / O] pled #>3234) ajeq
jopew Aauop sjuawasingsiqg sydiaoay 1 {# you} ‘suel]
L 9 S 14 £ [4 3
V/N :puog ajesedag 20/90/20 :Buipu3 pouad
(Jwy) ased sad) 00°000°'00€$ :puog Idjue|g 0£€962/-€L  ‘# Qi Johedxe]
1uno2oy 1ax.eN ASUOIN - G9-90G/£€8-ZLE Junoddy
MNVE NVYLLYHNYW 3SYHO 3HL :9WweN jueg ] eleqieg oe|g ‘awepN ased
(06¥1£9) uosiapuy gog e9isniy dg /€219-00 :aquinN ase)
PA103Y spudwdISANgsI(J puy ma_ouom yse)
Z 9bed

7 WLIOY]




SO0'9'A WV 81:80 2002/90/20 -paluld

pepiwsues Jou 1o pajuud JON-i

(s)eousiajal Jossy {)

88°9vE'v$ 00°0$ 88'9vE'v$
88'9ve'y 000 000 99-90S.2£€8-Z 1€ # Bunjoayn
00'0 000 88'9v¢c'y §9-9052££8-Z1€ # VININ
saouejeg sjuawasingsiq sydisdsey SINNOJJV 11V - 1V10L
Junoosdy 9N JoN
00°0$ 00°0$ sjuswasingsiq / sydiasay 13N
000 slojgaq o} sjuswihed :ssa
00°0 00°0 lejoyqng
000 88°9pE'V slgjsuel] yuegq :s$sa7
88°9¥'v$ 000 88°9v¢'y SIV.10L1 INNOJOV
8ROPE'Y 88'9ve'y Bunosyo o) soysuey; Jaxiew Asuow 980|D GOO0G/EEBC L E# JUNOIDY WoOI4 20/90/20
lejeg junooay $ $ uonoesuet] jo uonduossag WoJl4 paAlaosy / ol pied #109YH ayeq
Buiyoay sjuaweasingsiqg sjdiaoay [{ssou) | -suesy
L 9 S |4 € Z l
V/N :puog ajesedag 20/90/20 :Buipu3 pouad
(i eseo sad) 00°000'00€$ :puod jayuelg 0££9Gz/-€L  :# @l 19kedxe]
1Unoo2Yy Buiyosyd - 99-905/€€8-2LE :JUnoddy
MNVE NYLLYHNYIN 3SYHD JHL  :awen jueg ] eJeqieg ‘yoeig :aweN ase)
(06¥71£9) uosispuy gog @9y d9 /€219-00 :48quinN ased
P1023Y spudwIsAngsi(q puy s)didday yse)
¢ :abey

7 WLIO Y




SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/94)

Total Receipts $4.,346.88 25% of First $5,000 $ 1,086.72

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 0.00 10% of next $45,000 § 0.00

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000 $ 0.00

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance $ 0.00
TOTAL COMMISSIONS $ 1.086.72

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Paraprofessional (exhibit attached) $ 395.00
Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached) $ 54.00
Photocopy (@ .25 each) $ 109.00
Delivery Costs (actual postage) $ 40.80
Long Distance Telephone Charges $ 0.75
TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES $ 599.55
Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal
records of the debtor. X

Notice given debtor on to pick up business
or personal records in hands of Trustee.



Case No. 00-61237 Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit
Barbara Lynn Black Page 1
In the United States Bankruptcy Court

Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed Who | Time C P| LD

PARALEGAL SERVICES

9/20/2000 Draft Motion to Sell Interest in realty for p .80 | 107 50 0
Trustee’s review and signature and proposed
Order

10/20/2000 | Update Form 1 and Form 2, post interest and p .20 0 0 0

confirm balance

11/9/2000 Draft for Trustee’s review and signature p .50 36 10 0
Trustee’s Motion to Compel Turnover of Assets
by Debtor and proposed Order

11/10/2000 | Preparation of the following for Trustee’s review | p .50 12 5 0
and signature: Trustee’s Deed to Cynthia Allen
and Daryl Trammell along with letter to both
parties containing recording instructions

4/14/2001 Update Form 1 and Form 2, post interest and p .20 0 0 0
confirm balance

10/29/2001 | Update Form 1 and Form 2, confirm balance p .20 0 0 0

11/29/2001 | Request to Chase for claim data to import; p 1.00 72 19 0

Import claim images via Pacer for Trustee’s
review; Draft objections to two claims (#4 and
#5) for Trustee’s review and signature based on
tardy file date, with Trustee’s affidavit and
proposed Order for each

2/6/2002 Preparation of Final Report and Proposed p 2.50 | 120 10 0
Distribution and attached schedules, including
review of claims and posting/confirming same;
preparation of secretarial and paralegal exhibit;
tally expenses; post final interest to money
market account and transfer to deposit account;
update property record and cash receipts and
disbursements and confirm balance; calculation
of Trustee's compensation and post same;
preparation of Order approving proposed
distribution; letter for Trustee's signature to
United States Trustee




Case No. 00-61237 Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit
Barbara Lynn Black Page 2
In the United States Bankruptcy Court

Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed Who | Time C P| LD

3/0/2002 Anticipated time in preparation of checks for p 2.00 60 13 0
final distribution; transmittal letter to payees;
monitoring file for all checks to clear;
preparation of final report and report of
distribution; preparation of itemization of
distributions and Form 4; letter for Trustee's
signature to United States Trustee; monitor file
for payment of fee and archive file after closing.

TOTAL PARALEGAL @ $50/hr. = $395.00 7.9

SECRETARIAL SERVICES

8/21/2000 Expenses, Trustee’s letter to Cynthia Allen s .00 1 1 0
9/15/2000 Preparation of deposit and post same s .20 2 0 0
9/20/2000 Open bank account, obtain TIN # from Bank; s .50 5 0 0

preparation of Form W-9 for bank

9/20/2000 Preparation of Request for Clerk to Set Bar s .40 4 3 0
Date; Download matrix via Pacer and revise for
use with mailout

9/22/2000 Set up notebook file for administration as asset s .50 0 0 0
case; Review schedules, post assets, values,
exemption, and other case information to
management system; Prepare Form 1 for
Trustee’s review due to property not claimed as
exempt

9/25/2000 Expenses in re: Trustee’s letter to Rhett Darby s .00 1 1 0
regarding amendment of Schedule C and/or
turnover of non-exempted property

10/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0
11/14/2000 | Reconcile bank statement S .10 0 0 0
12/13/2000 | Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 0 0
1/09/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0
2/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0




Case No. 00-61237 Secretarial and Paralegal Exhibit
Barbara Lynn Black Page 3
In the United States Bankruptcy Court

Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

Date Service Performed Who | Time C P| LD
2/23/2001 Telephone conference with Clerk regarding s .10 0 0 5
Trustee’s Motion to Turnover which had been
lost in mail
2/26/2001 Preparation of Withdrawal of Trustee’s Motion ] .20 16 8 0

for Turnover of Assets for Trustee’s signature
(the original Motion was originally mailed on or
about November 8, 2000, but was lost in mail
and not filed until 1/25/01 when eventually
received by the Clerk; by the time of the filing
on 1/25/01, Debtor had made amendments to
schedules claiming the subject assets as exempt,
prompted by his receipt of the Motion for
Turnover in November, 2000)

3/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement ] .10 0 0 0
4/10/2001 Reconcile bank statement s 10 0 0 0
5/10/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0
6/12/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0
7/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement S .10 0 0 0
8/9/2001 Reconcile bank statement S .10 0 0 0
9/19/2001 Reconcile bank statement s .10 0 0 0
10/11/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
11/12/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement S .10 0 0 0
12/14/2001 | Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
1/14/2002 Reconciliation of bank statement s .10 0 0 0
1/25/2002 Download orders on two claim objections via s .10 0 0 0

Pacer

TOTAL SECRETARIAL @ $15/hr. = $54.00 3.6

Total Copy, Postage & Long Distance 436 | 120 5




6.

7.

11 U.8.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.S.C Sec. 503 (b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

QMEO QW

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement

A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
3 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,086.72 1,086.72 0.00 1,086.72
599.55 599.55 0.00 599.55
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$ 1,686.27 $ 1,686.27 s 0.00 $ 1,686.27




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS

NONE

SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

NONE

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL.: $ 32.754.63
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: $ 17.059.57




Printed: 02/06/02 10:15 AM

Claims Register

Page: 1

Case: 00-61237 Black, Barbara L.
Claims Bar Date: 12/21/00
Claim Claimant Name / Claim Type/ Claim Ref./ Amount Filed/ Paid Claim
Number (Category, Priority) Date Filed Notes Allowed to Date Balance
1 First Bankcard Center Unsecured 4418-1181-7062- $7,056.14 $0.00 $7,056.14
PO Box 3773 10/03/00 5790 $7,056.14
Omaha, NE 68103-3773
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
2 mﬁerican Express CenturioArTBank Un&;ured 3734918821320 o $77.579646 7 - $d.00 B 7?7,596;5
Optima Card 10/12/00 04 $7,596.46
c/o Becket & Lee
P.O. Box 3001
Malvern, PA 19355-0701
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
3 First Consumer's National Bank Unsecured 4812836668 $1,0;15.46ﬁ N éb,oo 77751,04276
FCNB Spiegel 10/20/00 $1,042.46
PO Box 5280 & 2650
Portland, OR 97208
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
4 CACV.Inc. Unsecured 4366133028385 » $12,640.38 $0.00  $12,640.38
c/o Collect America, Ltd. 02/26/01 143 $12,640.38
1999 Broadway, Suite 2150
Tardily filed per Order #31 EOD 12/31/2001.
Denver, CO 80202
(UNSEC. TARDILY FILED CLAIMS, 620)
5 CACV,Inc Unsecured 4178037452134 » $4.419.19 $0.00 ' $4,419.19
c/o Collect America, Ltd. 02/26/01 243 $4,419.19
1999 Broadway, Suite 2150
Tardily filed per Order #32 EOD 12/31/2001.
Denver, CO 80202
(UNSEC. TARDILY FILED CLAIMS, 620)
TTEE-E  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8516 $599.55  $0.00  $599.55
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 02/06/02 $599.55
Longview, TX 75604
(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)
TTEE-F  Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 8516 $1,08672  $0.00  $1.086.72
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412 02/06/02 $1,086.72
Longview, TX 75604
(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)
Case Total: $0.00 $34,440.90

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 00-61237
BARBARA LYNN BLACK §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 4,346.88
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 1,686.27
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 2,660.61
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * 0.00
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 4,346.88

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: 2’&'“> ‘/(

Bob Anderson, Trustee




Printed: 02/06/02 10:15 AM

Case: 00-61237

Claims Distribution Register

Black, Barbara L.

Page: 1

Claim #

Claimant /
Date Pri Proof/(Category) / Memo

Amount
Filed

Amount
Allowed

Paid
to Date

Claim
Balance

Proposed
Payment

Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

TTEE-E

TTEE-F

02/06/02 200 Bob Anderson
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604

ok

(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7))

02/06/02 200 Bob Anderson
911 West Loop 281, Suite 412
Longview, TX 75604
ok
(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7))

599.55

1,086.72

599.55

' 1,086.72

0.00

0.00

5989.55

1,086.72

599.55

1,086.72

Total for Priority 200: 100% Paid

$1,686.27

$1,686.27

$0.00

$1,686.27

$1,686.27

Total for Admin Ch. 7 Claims:

$1,686.27

$1,686.27

$0.00

$1,686.27

$1,686.27

Unsecured Claims:

9

N

10/03/00 610 First Bankcard Center

PO Box 3773

Omaha, NE 68103-3773

ok

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)
10/12/00 610 American Express Centurion Bank

Optima Card

c/o Becket & Lee

P.O. Box 3001

Malvern, PA 19355-0701

ok

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

4

5

10/20/00 610 First Consumer's National Bank
FCNB Spiegel

PO Box 5280 & 2650

Portland, OR 97208

ok

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS)

7,056.14

7,056.14

7,596.46

1,042.46

0.00

10.00

0.00

7,056.14

7,596.46

1,042.46

1,196.15

1,287.74

176.72

Total for Priority 610: 16.95189% Paid

$15,695.06

$15,695.06

02/26/01 620 CACV, Inc.
c/o Collect America, Ltd.
1999 Broadway, Suite 2150
Denver, CO 80202
ok
(UNSEC. TARDILY FILED CLAIMS)

Tardily filed per Order #31 EOD 12/31/2001.

02/26/01 620 CACV, Inc
¢/o Collect America, Ltd.
1999 Broadway, Suite 2150
Denver, CO 80202
ok
(UNSEC. TARDILY FILED CLAIMS)

Tardily filed per Order #32 EOD 12/31/2001.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

12,640.38

441919

12,640.38

*

4,419.19

*

0.00

$15,695.06

12,640.38

4,419.19

$2,660.61

0.00

0.00



Printed: 02/06/02 10:15 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2
Case: 00-61237 Black, Barbara L.
/ Memo
Total for Priority 620: 0% Paid $17,059.57  $17,059.57 $0.00 $17,059.57 $0.00
Total for Unsecured Claims: $32,754.63 $32,754.63 $0.00 $32,754.63 $2,660.61
Total for Case : $34,440.90  $34,440.90 $0.00  $34,440.90 $4,346.88

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



»

Printed: 02/06/02 10:15 AM

Claims Proposed Distribution

00-61237 Black, Barbara L.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case:

Page: 1

Case Balance: $4,346.88 Total Proposed Payment:  $4,346.88 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim # Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 599.55 599.55 0.00 599.55 599.55 3,747.33
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 1,086.72 1,086.72 0.00 1,086.72 1,086.72 2,660.61
FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH. 7 1,686.27 1,686.27 0.00 1,686.27 1,686.27 6,407.94
1 First Bankcard Center Unsecured 7,056.14 7,056.14 0.00 7,056.14 1,196.15 1,464.46
2 American Express Centurion Unsecured 7,596.46 7,596.46 0.00 7,596.46 1,287.74 176.72
Bank Optima Card
3  First Consumer's National Unsecured 1,042.46 1,042.46 0.00 1,042.46 176.72 0.00
Bank
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 15,695.06 15,695.06 0.00 15,695.06 2,660.61 1,641.18
Total for Case 00-61237 : $17,381.33 $17,381.33 $0.00 $17,381.33 $4,346.88 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $1,686.27 $1,686.27 $0.00 $1,686.27 100.000000%
Total Unsecured Claims : $15,695.06 $15,695.06 $0.00 $2,660.61 16.951894%

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: BARBARA L. BLACK / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-61237
/
/" CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. F erguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 1086.72 599.55

Trustee

BOB ANDERSON 0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 4346.88 $0.00 $ 4346.88

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 15695.06

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 00-61237
BARBARA LYNN BLACK §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with applications for compensation and a Report of
Proposed Distribution. N otice of the filing of such reéport and applications were given to the creditors in
this proceeding and any objections, if filed, have been resolved. After having reviewed said report and
applications, it is hereby ordered that:

1. The Trustee's Final Report and Account is approved.

2. Bob Anderson, the Trustee is allowed reimbursement of €xpenses of $599.55 of which
$0.00 has previously been paid.

3. Bob Anderson, the Trustee s allowed compensation of $1,086.72 of which $0.00 has
previously been paid.

Date:

BILL PARKER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: BARBARA L. BLACK / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-61237 . ““%7,
/ ’ LA e L 3-'1
/ CHAPTER 7 T
Ay o SUriiey
NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE. B o
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS T /;}//.7}/

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 281, SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 1086.72 599.55

Trustee

BOB ANDERSON 0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:

Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 4346.88 $0.00 $ 4346.88

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 15695.06

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 00-61237
BARBARA LYNN BLACK §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this
Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee,

1. BALANCE ON HAND $ 4,346.88
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * $ 1,686.27

3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00

4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 0.00

5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * 2,660.61 V4 /

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * : 0.00

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 4,346.88

(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7) '

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

Date: 2’6’ 2 ‘/(

Bob Anderson, Trustee




6102 10:15 AM

Claims Proposed Distribution
00-61237 Black, Barbara L.
Report Includes ONLY Claims with a Proposed Distribution

Case:

Page: 1

Case Balance: $4,346.88 Total Proposed Payment:  $4,346.88 Remaining Balance: $0.00
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed Remaining
Claim# Claimant Name Type Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment Funds
TTEE-E Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 599.55 599.55 0.00 599.55 599.55 3,747.33
EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
TTEE-F Bob Anderson Admin Ch. 7 1,086.72 1,086.72 0.00 1,086.72 1,086.72 2,660.61
FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)
SUBTOTAL FOR ADMINCH. 7 1,686.27 1,686.27 0.00 1,686.27 1,686.27 6,407.94
1 First Bankcard Center Unsecured 7,056.14 7,056.14 0.00 7,056.14 1,196.15 1,464.46
2 American Express Centurion Unsecured 7,596.46 7,596.46 0.00 7,596.46 1,287.74 176.72
Bank Optima Card
3 First Consumer's National Unsecured 1,042.46 1,042.46 0.00 1,042.46 176.72 0.00
Bank
SUBTOTAL FOR UNSECURED 15,695.06 15,695.06 0.00 15,695.06 2,660.61 1,641.18
Total for Case 00-61237 : $17,381.33 $17,381.33 $0.00 $17,381.33 $4,346.88 $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Arr!ount Amount Paid Proposed % paid
Filed Allowed to Date Payment
Total Administrative Claims : $1,686.27 $1,686.27 $0.00 $1,686.27 100.000000%
Total Unsecured Claims : $15,695.06 $15,695.06 $0.00 $2,660.61 16.951894%

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



